or convertible within 60 days of March 31, 2021. However, included in the table below are shares of Class A common stock issuable upon the vesting of
Restricted Stock Units, even if such Restricted Stock Units may not be exercisable within 60 days of March 31, 2021.

We cannot advise you as to whether the Selling Holders will in fact sell any or all of such Class A common stock or warrants. In addition, the
Selling Holders may sell, transfer or otherwise dispose of, at any time and from time to time, the Class A common stock and warrants in transactions
exempt from the registration requirements of the Securities Act after the date of this prospectus. For purposes of this table, we have assumed that the
Selling Holders will have sold all of the securities covered by this prospectus upon the completion of the offering.

Unless otherwise noted, the business address of each of the following Selling Holders is c/o View, Inc., 195 South Milpitas Blvd., Milpitas,
California, 95035.

126

Table of Contents

Shares of Class A Common Stock

Name of Selling Holder

Beneficial
Ownership

Before the Offering

Shares to be Sold in
the

Offering

Beneficial
Ownership

After
the Offering

Number of

Shares   %
Number of

Shares   %
Number of

Shares   %
CF Finance Holdings II, LLC(1)   18,570,000   8.6%   18,570,000   8.6%   0   0%
Robert Hochberg(2)   20,000   *   20,000   *   0   0%
Charlotte Blechman(3)   10,000   *   10,000   *   0   0%
Cantor Fitzgerald & Co.(4)   750,000   *   750,000   *   0   0%
SVF Excalibur (Cayman) Limited(5)   66,194,110   30.5%   7,500,000   3.5%   58,694,110   27.0%
Madrone Partners, L.P.(6)   32,142,010   14.8%   3,750,000   1.7%   28,392,010   13.1%
Guardians of New Zealand Superannuation(7)   27,183,149   12.5%   3,750,000   1.7%   23,433,149   10.8%
Variable Insurance Products Fund III: Growth Opportunities Portfolio(8)   179,413   *   179,413   *   0   0%
Fidelity Advisor Series I: Fidelity Advisor Growth Opportunities Fund(9)   1,205,473   *   1,205,473   *   0   0%
Fidelity Advisor Series I: Fidelity Advisor Series Growth Opportunities Fund(10)   47,232   *   47,232   *   0   0%
Fidelity U.S. Growth Opportunities Investment Trust by its manager Fidelity

Investments Canada ULC(11)   12,580   *   12,580   *   0   0%
Fidelity NorthStar Fund by its manager Fidelity Investments Canada ULC(12)   55,302   *   55,302   *   0   0%
Alyeska Master Fund, L.P.(13)   2,065,137   *   683,242   *   1,381,895   *
Atlantic Glass, LLC(14)   3,341,947   1.5%   250,000   *   3,091,947   1.4%
CVI Investments, Inc.(15)   266,666   *   200,000   *   66,666   *
Jane Street Global Trading, LLC(16)   986,826   *   500,000   *   486,826   *
Kepos Carbon Transition Master Fund L.P.(17)   95,000   *   95,000   *   0   0%
Linden Capital L.P.(18)   2,322,061   1.1%   255,000   *   2,067,061   1.0%
BEMAP Master Fund LTD(19)   485,030   *   485,030   *   0   0%
Bespoke Alpha MAC MIM LP(20)   56,278   *   56,278   *   0   0%
DS Liquid Div RVA MON LLC(21)   314,300   *   314,300   *   0   0%
Monashee Pure Alpha SPV I LP(22)   271,382   *   271,382   *   0   0%
SFL SPV I LLC(23)   75,553   *   75,553   *   0   0%
Monashee Solitario Fund LP(24)   297,457   *   297,457   *   0   0%
Braslyn Ltd.(25)   70,000   *   70,000   *   0   0%
Future Solution Investments, LLC(26)   2,190,535   1.0%   1,000,000   *   1,190,535   *
Kaul Family Trust(27)   30,105   *   25,000   *   5,105   *
GIC Private Ltd.(28)   21,382,056   9.8%   16,024,914   7.4%   5,357,142   2.5%
Rao Mulpuri(29)   16,220,713   7.5%   7,500,000   3.5%   8,720,713   4.0%
Rahul Bammi(30)   2,191,913   1.0%   700,000   *   1,491,913   *
Vidul Prakash(31)   1,653,908   *   1,000,000   *   653,908   *
Anshu Pradhan(32)   1,020,862   *   700,000   *   320,862   *
Martin Neumann(33)   1,009,861   *   700,000   *   309,861   *
Sridhar Kailasam(34)   1,003,271   *   700,000   *   303,271   *
Nitesh Trikha(35)   957,699   *   700,000   *   257,699   *
Bill Krause(36)   704,031   *   500,000   *   204,031   *

 * Less than 1%
(1) CF Finance Holdings II, LLC (“CF Holdings II”) is the record holder of such shares. Cantor Fitzgerald, L.P. (“Cantor”) is the sole member of CF

Holdings II. CF Group Management, Inc. (“CFGM”) is the managing

127

Table of Contents

general partner of Cantor. Howard W. Lutnick is the Chairman and Chief Executive Officer of CFGM and the trustee of CFGM’s sole stockholder.
As such, each of Cantor, CFGM and Mr. Lutnick may be deemed to have beneficial ownership of the shares held directly by CF Holdings II. Each
such entity or person disclaims any beneficial ownership of the reported shares other than to the extent of any pecuniary interest they may have

[…]

adjustments for the outstanding CFII Warrants issued in connection with the IPO as such securities are not exercisable until August 26, 2021, which is
12 months from the closing of the CF II initial public offering. These warrants will expire on August 26, 2025. There are also no adjustments for the
28,052,169 shares reserved for the potential future issuance of View Inc. Class A Common Stock upon the exercise of View Inc. stock options and upon
the exercise of View Inc. warrants to be issued to holders of Legacy View Stock Options and Legacy View Warrant holders upon the consummation of
the Business Combination, as such events have not yet occurred.

139

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
December 31, 2020

(in thousands)

December 31,
2020

December 31,
2020

CFII

(Historical)
Legacy View
(Historical)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 32   $ 63,232   $ 500,012   A   $557,965

   (276,763)   B
   (18,909)   C
   (24,310)   D
   441,062   E
   (125,879)   L
   (512)   N

Accounts receivable, net   —   12,252   —   12,252
Inventories   —   6,483   —   6,483
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   396   6,881   —   7,277

Total current assets   428   88,848   494,701   583,977
Cash equivalents held in Trust account   500,012   —   (500,012)   A   —
Property and equipment, net   —   282,560   —   282,560
Restricted cash   —   10,461   —   10,461
Deposits with suppliers   —   1,084   —   1,084
Other assets   —   7,862   (4,432)   C   3,430

Total Assets   $ 500,440   $ 390,815   $ (9,743)   $881,512

LIABILITIES, REDEEMABLE CONVERTIBLE PREFERRED STOCK, AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY (DEFICIT)
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable   $ —   $ 14,562   $ —   $ 14,562
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities   32   36,480   (14,540)   B   18,282

   (3,690)   C
Payables to related parties   150   —   (140)   D   —

   (10)   N
Sponsor loan—promissory notes   160   —   (160)   N   —
Franchise tax payable   66   —   —   66
Accrued compensation   —   14,665   —   14,665
Deferred revenue   —   2,111   —   2,111
Debt, current   —   247,248   (247,248)   B   —

Total current liabilities   408   315,066   (265,788)   49,686

140

Table of Contents

December 31,

2020
December 31,

2020

CFII

(Historical)
Legacy View
(Historical)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Debt, noncurrent   —   15,430   —   15,430
Redeemable convertible preferred stock warrant liability   —   12,323   (12,323)   K   —
Earnout liability   —   —   39,502   M   39,502
Other liabilities   —   36,731   —   36,731

Total liabilities   408   379,550   (238,609)   141,349
Redeemable convertible preferred stock   —   1,812,678   (1,812,678)   G   —
Class A Common stock subject to possible redemption   495,032   —   (495,032)   F   —
Stockholders’ equity (deficit):   —
Class A Common Stock   —   —   5   E   22

   5   F
   1   H
   12   I
   (1)   L

Class B Common Stock   1   —   (1)   H   —
View Common Stock   —   7   522   G   —

   (529)   I
Additional paid-in capital   5,372   89,782   (19,651)   C   2,646,318

   (24,170)   D
   441,057   E
   495,027   F
   1,812,156   G
   517   I
   (373)   J
   12,323   K
   (125,878)   L
   (39,502)   M
   (342)   N

Accumulated deficit   (373)   (1,891,202)   (14,975)   B   (1,906,177)
   373   J

Total stockholders’ equity (deficit)   5,000   (1,801,413)   2,536,576   740,163

Total liabilities, redeemable convertible preferred stock and
stockholders’ equity (deficit)   $ 500,440  $ 390,815  $ (9,743)   $ 881,512

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

141

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Comprehensive Loss
For the twelve months ended March 31, 2020

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

For the period
from September 27,

2019 (inception)
through March 31,

2020

Twelve
months ended
December 31,

2019

CF II

(Historical)
Legacy View
(Historical)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue   $ —   $ 24,324  $ —   $ 24,324
Cost and expenses:
Cost of revenue   —   179,675   4,509   AA   184,184
Research and development   —   77,696   9,052   AA   86,748
Selling, general, and administrative   —   72,905   61,403   AA   134,308
Income from legal settlement   —   (22,500)   —   (22,500)
Total cost and expenses   —   307,776   74,964   382,740

Loss from operations   —   (283,452)   (74,964)   (358,416)
Interest and other income (expense), net:
Interest income   —   5,591   —   5,591
Interest expense   —   (10,594)   (11,282)   BB   (21,876)
Other expense, net   (1)   (108)   —   (109)
Gain on fair value change   —   1,750   (1,750)   CC   —
Loss on extinguishment of debt   —   (3,040)   —   (3,040)
Interest and other income (expense), net   $ (1)  $ (6,401)  $ (13,032)   $ (19,434)

Loss before provision of income taxes   (1)   (289,853)   (87,996)   (377,850)
Provision for income taxes   —   (51)   —   (51)

Net and comprehensive loss   $ (1)  $ (289,904)  $ (87,996)   $ (377,901)

Weighted average shares of CF II Class A Common
Stock outstanding   212,106,713

Net loss per share of CF II Class A Common Stock—
basic and diluted   $ (1.78)

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

142

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Comprehensive Loss
For the nine months ended December 31, 2020

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

CFII

(Historical)

Legacy
View

(Historical)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue   $ —   $ 23,135  $ —   $ 23,135
Cost and expenses:   —
Cost of revenue   —   87,538   2,505   AA   90,043
Research and development   —   48,232   5,029   AA   53,261
Selling, general, and administrative   318   54,610   36,967   AA   91,895
Franchise tax expense   67   —   —   67

Total cost and expenses   385   190,380   44,501   235,266
Loss from operations   (385)   (167,245)   (44,501)   (212,131)
Interest and other income (expense), net:
Gain on investments held in Trust Account   12   —   (12)   DD   —
Interest income   —   54   —   54
Interest expense   —   (21,535)   20,173   EE   (1,362)
Other expense, net   —   (9)   —   (9)
Gain on fair value change   —   2,728   (2,728)   CC   —

Interest and other income (expense), net   12  $ (18,762)  $ 17,433   $ (25,535)

Loss before provision of income taxes   (373)   (186,007)   (27,068)   (213,448)
Provision for income taxes   —   (34)   —   (34)

Net and comprehensive loss   $ (373)  $(186,041)  $ (27,068)   $ (213,482)

Weighted average shares of CF II Class A Common Stock outstanding   212,106,713
Net loss per share of CF II Class A Common Stock—basic and diluted   $ (1.01)

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

143

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Basis of Presentation

The Business Combination will be accounted for as a reverse recapitalization in accordance with GAAP. Under this method of accounting, CF II will be
treated as the “acquired” company for financial reporting purposes. Accordingly, for accounting purposes, the financial statements of View Inc. will